CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT
BYLAW NO. 4433

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn

A BYLAW TO AMEND BYLAW NO. 1857, CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT

TICKET INFORMATION AUTHORIZATION BYLAW, 1990

e e e o e e e e o e o e e o e e e e e e de A T e e e R R R R K A AR AR R AR kR R AR A IR Ak kk Rk Rk hhkkhkkkkkkhkhkkkhkdhkhkkrhrhhhhk

WHEREAS the Board of the Capital Regional District amended the Capital Regional District Parks
Regulation Bylaw No. 1, 2018 by way of Bylaw No. 4225, Amendment Bylaw No. 1, 2021,
changing certain section numbers and inserting certain new prohibitions;

NOW THEREFORE the Board of the Capital Regional District in open meeting assembled enacts

as follows:

1. Bylaw No. 1857, Capital Regional District Ticket Information Authorization Bylaw, 1990, is
amended by replacing Schedule 18 with the schedule attached as Appendix 1 to this
Bylaw.

2. This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "Capital Regional District Ticket Information

Authorization Bylaw 1990, Amendment Bylaw No. 70, 2021".

READ A FIRST TIME THIS 14t
READ A SECOND TIME THIS 14t
READ A THIRD TIME THIS 14t
ADOPTED THIS 14t

day of July
day of July
day of July
day of July

), nLlur

2021
2021
2021
2021

CHAIR

CORPORATE OFFICER



APPENDIX 1

SCHEDULE 18 TO BYLAW NO. 1857

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT PARKS REGULATION BYLAW NO. 1, 2018

WORDS OR EXPRESSIONS

DESIGNATING OFFENCE SECTION FINE

1. Obstruction of Park or Peace Officer 4(1) $500.00
2. Failure to Obey Sign or Posted Notice 4(3) $100.00
3. Possession or Consumption of Liquor 4(4) $200.00
4, Urinate or Defecate in Public 4(5) $100.00
5. Breach of Curfew 4(6) $100.00
6. Undue Noise 4(8) $100.00
7. Disruptive Use of Machinery or Cycle - Peace 4(9)(a) $100.00
8. Disruptive Use of Machinery or Cycle - Wildlife 4(9)(b) $100.00
9. Dangerous Use of Machinery or Cycle 4(9)(c) $200.00
10. Disturb the Peace 4(11) $100.00
11. Enter Park within Eviction Period 4(12) $300.00
12. Unauthorized Use of Aircraft 4(13) $100.00
13. Cause Disturbance Between 10 PM and 7 AM 6(1)(b) $100.00
14. No Camping 6(4) $100.00
15. Fail to Register 6(5) $100.00
16. Damage or remove any natural park feature 7(1)(a) $300.00
17.  Build or alter any trail 7(1)(b) $300.00
18. Destroy or damage park infrastructure 7(1)(c) $100.00
19. Build, place, or install structure or facility 7(1)(d) $300.00
20. Deposit plant or animal material 7(1)(e) $100.00
21. Hunt or molest Wildlife 7(1)(f) $150.00
22. Feed Wildlife or leave attractant 7(1)(9) $100.00
23. Contaminate park or waterway 7(1)(h) $300.00
24.  Littering 7(3) $100.00
25.  lllegal Dumping 7(4) $300.00
26. lllegal Fire 7(5) $300.00
27. Unattended Fire 7(6) $200.00
28. Smoke in Park 7(8) $100.00
29.  Cut or Remove Tree 7(9) $500.00

10f2



30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.
45,
46,
47.

No Cycling

Travel off Designated Trail

In the Drinking Water Protection Zone
Dog Not Under Control

Dog Off Leash

Dog on Beach or Picnic Area

Dog Faeces Not Removed

Dog Disturbing People or Wildlife
Domestic Animal Not Under Control
Horse in Prohibited Area

Possess or Discharge Firearm or Explosive
Vehicle Off Road

lllegal Parking

Off-road Vehicle use in Park
Commercial Activity Without Permit
Special Use Event Without Permit
Failure to Produce Permit

Breach of Park Use Permit

7(10)
7(11)
7(12)
8(1)(a)
8(1)(b)
8(1)(c)
8(1)(d)
8(1)(f)
8(5)
8(7)
9(1)
10(1)
10(3)
10(9)
11(1)(b)
12(1)(a)
12(1)(b)
12(1)(c)

APPENDIX 1

$100.00
$100.00
$200.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$200.00
$300.00
$100.00
$100.00
$200.00
$300.00
$ 50.00
$300.00
$400.00
$100.00
$100.00
$300.00

2 0of 2



