CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT BYLAW NO. 4433

A BYLAW TO AMEND BYLAW NO. 1857, CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT TICKET INFORMATION AUTHORIZATION BYLAW, 1990

WHEREAS the Board of the Capital Regional District amended the Capital Regional District Parks Regulation Bylaw No. 1, 2018 by way of Bylaw No. 4225, Amendment Bylaw No. 1, 2021, changing certain section numbers and inserting certain new prohibitions;

NOW THEREFORE the Board of the Capital Regional District in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

- 1. Bylaw No. 1857, Capital Regional District Ticket Information Authorization Bylaw, 1990, is amended by replacing Schedule 18 with the schedule attached as Appendix 1 to this Bylaw.
- 2. This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "Capital Regional District Ticket Information Authorization Bylaw 1990, Amendment Bylaw No. 70, 2021".

READ A FIRST TIME THIS	14 th	day of	July	2021
READ A SECOND TIME THIS	14 th	day of	July	2021
READ A THIRD TIME THIS	14 th	day of	July	2021
ADOPTED THIS	14 th	day of	July	2021

CHAIR

CORPORATE OFFICER

SCHEDULE 18 TO BYLAW NO. 1857

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT PARKS REGULATION BYLAW NO. 1, 2018

	OS OR EXPRESSIONS SNATING OFFENCE	SECTION	FINE
1.	Obstruction of Park or Peace Officer	4(1)	\$500.00
2.	Failure to Obey Sign or Posted Notice	4(3)	\$100.00
3.	Possession or Consumption of Liquor	4(4)	\$200.00
4.	Urinate or Defecate in Public	4(5)	\$100.00
5.	Breach of Curfew	4(6)	\$100.00
6.	Undue Noise	4(8)	\$100.00
7.	Disruptive Use of Machinery or Cycle - Peace	4(9)(a)	\$100.00
8.	Disruptive Use of Machinery or Cycle - Wildlife	4(9)(b)	\$100.00
9.	Dangerous Use of Machinery or Cycle	4(9)(c)	\$200.00
10.	Disturb the Peace	4(11)	\$100.00
11.	Enter Park within Eviction Period	4(12)	\$300.00
12.	Unauthorized Use of Aircraft	4(13)	\$100.00
13.	Cause Disturbance Between 10 PM and 7 AM	6(1)(b)	\$100.00
14.	No Camping	6(4)	\$100.00
15.	Fail to Register	6(5)	\$100.00
16.	Damage or remove any natural park feature	7(1)(a)	\$300.00
17.	Build or alter any trail	7(1)(b)	\$300.00
18.	Destroy or damage park infrastructure	7(1)(c)	\$100.00
19.	Build, place, or install structure or facility	7(1)(d)	\$300.00
20.	Deposit plant or animal material	7(1)(e)	\$100.00
21.	Hunt or molest Wildlife	7(1)(f)	\$150.00
22.	Feed Wildlife or leave attractant	7(1)(g)	\$100.00
23.	Contaminate park or waterway	7(1)(h)	\$300.00
24.	Littering	7(3)	\$100.00
25.	Illegal Dumping	7(4)	\$300.00
26.	Illegal Fire	7(5)	\$300.00
27.	Unattended Fire	7(6)	\$200.00
28.	Smoke in Park	7(8)	\$100.00
29.	Cut or Remove Tree	7(9)	\$500.00

30.	No Cycling	7(10)	\$100.00
31.	Travel off Designated Trail	7(11)	\$100.00
32.	In the Drinking Water Protection Zone	7(12)	\$200.00
33.	Dog Not Under Control	8(1)(a)	\$100.00
34.	Dog Off Leash	8(1)(b)	\$100.00
35.	Dog on Beach or Picnic Area	8(1)(c)	\$100.00
36.	Dog Faeces Not Removed	8(1)(d)	\$200.00
37.	Dog Disturbing People or Wildlife	8(1)(f)	\$300.00
38.	Domestic Animal Not Under Control	8(5)	\$100.00
39.	Horse in Prohibited Area	8(7)	\$100.00
40.	Possess or Discharge Firearm or Explosive	9(1)	\$200.00
41.	Vehicle Off Road	10(1)	\$300.00
42.	Illegal Parking	10(3)	\$ 50.00
43.	Off-road Vehicle use in Park	10(9)	\$300.00
44.	Commercial Activity Without Permit	11(1)(b)	\$400.00
45.	Special Use Event Without Permit	12(1)(a)	\$100.00
46.	Failure to Produce Permit	12(1)(b)	\$100.00
47.	Breach of Park Use Permit	12(1)(c)	\$300.00